Features
• Rail-to-rail input and output
• Wide supply voltage: 4 V - 16 V
• Gain bandwidth product: 10 MHz typ at 16 V
• Low power consumption: 2.8 mA typ per amplifier at 16 V
• Unity gain stable
• Low input bias current: 10 pA typ
• High tolerance to ESD: 4 kV HBM

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vio Input offset voltage
Vicm =  2 V (all order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT) 4
mV
Tmin < Top < Tmax 5
Vicm =  2 V (TSX922IYST, TSX922IYDT order codes
only) 5
Tmin < Top < Tmax 6.5
∆Vio/∆T Input offset voltage drift
All order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT 2 10
μV/°C
TSX922IYST and TSX922IYDT order codes only 2 15
∆Vio Long-term input offset voltage drift (1) (2)
TSX920/TSX921 6
nV/√month
TSX922/TSX923 9
Iib Input bias current
Vout = VCC/2 10 100
pA
Tmin < Top < Tmax 200

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vio Input offset voltage
Vicm =  2 V (all order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT) 4
mV
Tmin < Top < Tmax 5
Vicm =  2 V (TSX922IYST and TSX922IYDT order
codes only) 5
Tmin < Top < Tmax 6.5
∆Vio/∆T Input offset voltage drift
All order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT 2 10
μV/°C
TSX922IYST and TSX922IYDT order codes only 2 15
∆Vio Long-term input offset voltage drift (1) (2)
TSX920/TSX921 92
nV/√month
TSX922/TSX923 128
Iib Input bias current
Vout = VCC/2 10 100
pA
Tmin < Top < Tmax 200

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vio Input offset voltage
Vicm =  2 V (all order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT) 4
mV
Tmin < Top < Tmax 5
Vicm =  2 V (TSX922IYST and TSX922IYDT order
codes only) 5
Tmin < Top < Tmax 6.5
∆Vio/∆T Input offset voltage drift
All order codes except TSX922IYST and
TSX922IYDT 2 10
μV/°C
TSX922IYST and TSX922IYDT order codes only 2 15
∆Vio
Long-term input offset voltage drift (1)
(2)
TSX920/TSX921 1.73
nV/√month
TSX922/TSX923 2.26
Iib Input bias current
Vout = VCC/2 10 100
pA
Tmin < Top < Tmax 200

MiniSO10 package information
DS9502 - Rev 5 page 26/29
7 Ordering information
Table 12. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
TSX920ILT
-40 °C to 125 °C
SOT23-6
Tape and reel
K304
TSX921ILT
SΟΤ23-5
TSX921IYLT (1) K305
TSX922IDT
SO8
TSX922I
TSX922IYDT (1) SX922IY
TSX922IST MiniSO8 K305
TSX922IQ2T DFN8 2x2 K26
TSX922IYST (1) MiniSO8 (automotive grade) K312
TSX922IYDT (1) SO8 (automotive grade) SX922IY
TSX923IST MiniSO10 K305
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001 &
Q 002 or equivalent.
TSX920, TSX921, TSX922, TSX923
Ordering information